

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

**Chapter 11
Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)**

**Hearing Date:
March 18, 2013 at 1:00 p.m.
(prevailing Central Time)**

**Hearing Location:
Courtroom 7 North**

Re: ECF No. 2819, 3088, 3142, 3143

**DEBTORS' OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO ENTRY OF AN ORDER
APPROVING DEBTORS' COMPENSATION PLANS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Proposed Plans are Subject to Review Under the Business Judgment Standard.....	3
A. The Proposed Plans Do Not Include Insiders	4
1. Applicable Legal Standards	4
2. None of the Proposed Plan Participants is an Insider	7
3. The Settlement with the U.S. Trustee Removes Any Insider Doubt	10
B. The AIP is Primarily Incentive-Based	10
1. Applicable Legal Standards	11
2. The AIP is Incentive-Based and Therefore Subject to Review Under the Business Judgment Standard.....	12
II. The Proposed Plans Satisfy the Business Judgment Standard.....	18
A. The Proposed Plans Reflect a Valid Exercise of the Debtors’ Business Judgment	19
B. The Proposed Plans Satisfy the Dana II Factors.....	20
Factor 1: There is a Reasonable Relationship Between the Proposed Plans and the Desired Results.....	20
Factor 2: The Cost of the Proposed Plans is Reasonable in the Context of the Debtors’ Assets, Liabilities, and Earning Potential	22
Factor 3: The Scope of the Proposed Plans is Fair and Reasonable and Does Not Discriminate Unfairly	23
Factor 4: The Proposed Plans are Consistent with Industry Standards	26
Factor 5 and Factor 6: The Debtors Conducted Adequate Due Diligence and Received Independent Counsel in Creating and Authorizing the Proposed Plans.....	28
III. Now is Not the Time to Litigate 1113/1114.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>In re Allied Holdings, Inc.</i> , 337 B.R. 716 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005)	20-21
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , No. 11-15463 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011)	29
<i>In re Betsey Johnson LLC</i> , No. 12-11732 (JPM) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2012)	26
<i>In re Borders Grp., Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	<u>passim</u>
<i>In re CEP Holdings, LLC.</i> , Nos. 06-51847, 06-51848, 2006 WL 3422665 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Nov. 28, 2006)	8
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 358 B.R. 567 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11, 15-16, 18
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , 351 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	<u>passim</u>
<i>In re EaglePicher Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 05-12601, 2005 WL 4030132 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Aug 26, 2005)	24
<i>In re Farmland Indus. Inc.</i> , 294 B.R. 903 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2003)	18
<i>In re Food Barn Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>In re Foothills Texas, Inc.</i> , 408 B.R. 573 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	8
<i>In re Frontier Airlines Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-11298 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. April 14, 2008)	29
<i>In re Global Aviation Holdings Inc.</i> , 478 B.R. 142 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012)	<u>passim</u>

In re Global Home Prods., LLC,
369 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) 12

In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.,
479 B.R. 308 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

In re Lightsquared Inc.,
No. 12-120890 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) 25

In re Longview Aluminum, L.L.C.,
657 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2011) 5

In re Mesa Air Grp., Inc.,
No. 10-10018, 2010 WL 3810899 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010)..... 13-14

In re Nelson Nutraceutical, Inc.,
369 B.R. 787 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007) 12

In re Nortel Networks Inc.,
No. 09-10138 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 5, 2009) 21

In re Northwest Airlines Corp.,
No. 05-17930 (ALG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2005) 29

In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
401 B.R. 229 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009) 11

In re Pinnacle Airlines Corp.,
No. 12-11343 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2012) 29

In re Public Access Technology.com, Inc.,
307 B.R. 500 (E.D. Va. 2004)..... 6

In re Regensteiner Printing Co.,
122 B.R. 323 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 11

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
478 B.R. 154 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 4, 11, 12

In re Sbarro, Inc.,
No. 11-11527 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sep. 8, 2011)..... 25

In re The Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.y, Inc.,
No. 10-24549 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)..... 25

In re Velo Holdings Inc.,
472 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... passim

In re WP Steel Venture LLC,
No. 12-11661(KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. May 20, 2012) 26

NMI Sys. v. Pillard (In re NMI Sys., Inc.),
179 B.R. 357 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1995) 5-6

Pepper v. Litton,
308 U.S. 295 (1939) 11

Rupp v. United Security Bank (In re Kunz),
489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) 5

Stalnaker v. Gratton (In re Rosen Auto Leasing),
346 B.R. 798 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2006)..... 4

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)(B)..... 4,5,9

11 U.S.C. § 503(c) passim

11 U.S.C. § 1113..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1114..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Form of Amended & Restated Bylaws of Patriot Coal Corporation 8-9

2010 Schedule 14A Proxy Statement Purusant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... 16

2011 Schedule 14A Proxy Statement Purusant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... 16

2012 Schedule 14A Proxy Statement Purusant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... 16-17
